

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 13-4624

T.F., a minor, by his Parents, D.F. and T.S.F.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FOX CHAPEL AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Defendant-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. 2:12-CV-01666

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, T.F., et al

Jeffrey J. Ruder
Attorney I.D. No. 79270
429 Forbes Avenue, Suite 450
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
Telephone: (412) 281-4959
Fax: (412) 291-1389
Email: jeffruder@gmail.com

Mary C. Vargas
Stein & Vargas, LLP
5100 Buckeystown Pike, Suite 250
Frederick, MD 21704
Telephone: (240) 793-3185
Fax: (888) 778-4620
Email: Mary.Vargas@steinvargas.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....1

Statement of the Issues.....2

Statement of Related Cases and Proceedings.....3

Statement of the Case.....4

Statement of the Facts.....5

 I. T.F.’s Disability and Need for an Explicit 504 Plan.....5

 II. T.F. Enters Kindergarten without a Safety Net.....6

 III. T.F. is Forced to Leave Fox Chapel.....15

 IV. Due Process Proceedings and Fox Chapel’s Food Allergy Policy.....16

Summary of the Argument.....20

Statement of the Standard of Review.....23

Argument.....24

 I. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act Prohibits Discrimination and
 Requires Fox Chapel to Provide T.F. with a FAPE.....24

 II. The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment to Fox Chapel
 when the Undisputed Evidence Established that Fox Chapel
 Discriminated against T.F. and his Parents and Denied them a FAPE...29

 A. Fox Chapel Violated Section 504 and State Law by Relying on
 its Generic Food Allergy Policy Instead of Providing T.F. with
 a Substantively Appropriate 504 Plan.....31

B.	By Providing a Superficial 504 Plan and Relying on its Generic Food Allergy Policy that Was Not Disclosed to T.F.'s Parents, Fox Chapel Committed Significant Procedural Violations that Denied T.F. and his Parents a FAPE.....	37
i.	Fox Chapel's Failure to Provide T.F. with a Sufficient 504 Plan Constituted a Procedural Violation that Denied T.F.'s Parents Access to State and Federal Administrative Enforcement Procedures.....	38
ii.	Fox Chapel's Failure to Share its Food Allergy Policy, on which it Based its Refusal to Provide T.F. a Comprehensive 504 Plan, Denied T.F.'s Parents Meaningful Participation in Designing the 504 Plan....	41
III.	T.F. and his Parents Are Not Required to Show Proof of Intent to Merit an Award of Declaratory and Equitable Relief.....	43
IV.	Reimbursement is Available under Section 504 as Equitable Relief and therefore No Intent Is Required.....	44
V.	The District Court Erred When it Concluded that No Reasonable Jury Could Find that Fox Chapel Acted with Intent after Drawing all Inferences Against T.F. and his Parents.....	47
A.	T.F. and his Parents are Entitled to Compensatory Damages by Demonstrating that Fox Chapel Discriminated against them with Deliberate Indifference.....	48
B.	Fox Chapel Knew that T.F. and his Parents' Rights to a FAPE and to the Benefit of an Education Program Had Been Violated and Failed to Act.....	50
i.	Fox Chapel had Knowledge that its Refusal to Provide T.F. and his Parents a Written, Individualized and Enforceable 504 Plan Violated their Rights to a FAPE and to the Benefit of an Education Program.....	51

ii. Fox Chapel Failed to Act Despite Knowing that its Refusal to Provide T.F. and his Parents a Written, Individualized and Enforceable 504 Plan Violated their Rights.....54

Conclusion.....60

Certification of Bar Membership.....62

Certificate of Compliance with F.R.A.P. 32 and L.A.R. 31 and 32.....63

Certificate of Service.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.G. v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist., 542 Fed. App'x 194 (3d Cir. 2013).....56, 57

A.M. ex rel. J.M. v. NYC Dept. of Educ., 840 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)
aff'd sub nom. Moody ex rel. J.M. v. NYC Dept. of Educ., 513 Fed. Appx. 95 (2d
Cir. 2013).....49

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....23

Borough of Palmyra, Bd. of Educ. v. F.C. Through R.C., 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J.
1998).....44, 45

C.H. v. Cape Henlopen Sch. Dist., 606 F.3d 59 (3d Cir. 2010).....26, 37, 40, 41

Centennial Sch. Dist. v. Phil L. ex rel. Matthew L.,799 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa.
2011).....26, 33, 37, 38, 40, 41

Chambers v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia Bd. of Educ., 537 Fed. Appx. 90 (3d Cir.
2013) (unpublished).....49, 52, 53, 55, 57, 59, 60

Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Darrone, 465 U.S. 624 (1984).....45

Duvall v. Cnty. of Kitsap, 260 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....48, 49, 50, 55, 56

Ferguson v. City of Phoenix, 157 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 1998).....43

Gregg B. v. Bd. of Ed. Of Lawrence Sch. Dist., 535 F. Supp. 1333 (E.D.N.Y.
1982).....46

H. v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 784 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (M.D. Ala.
2011).....49, 50, 59, 60

Jennifer . v. Chilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 891 F.Supp.2d 1313 (M.D. Ala. 2012)...45

<u>Liese v. Indian River County Hosp. Dist.</u> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012).....	50, 59
<u>Loeffler v. Staten Island U. Hosp.</u> , 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009).....	50
<u>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</u> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008).....	FN 5
<u>Millay v. State of Maine Dep't of Labor</u> , No. 11-00438, 2012 WL 6044775 (D. Me. 2012).....	45
<u>Oritani Sav. and Loan Ass'n v. Fid. and Deposit Co. of Maryland</u> , 989 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1993).....	23
<u>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</u> , 364 U.S. 464 (1962).....	23, 48, 50
<u>Ridgewood Bd. of Educ. v. N.E. ex rel. M.E.</u> , 172 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 1999)...	24, 43
<u>Ridley Sch. Dist. v. M.R.</u> , 680 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2012).....	25
<u>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</u> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43, 48, 49, 54
<u>S.M. v. Sch. Dist. of Upper Dublin</u> , 00328-0910KE (April 7, 2010).....	FN 9
<u>School Comm. of Burlington v. Dept. of Educ.</u> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	45, 47
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(4).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	4, 20, 24
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	1, 43, FN 6
29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	FN 6

RULES AND REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 104app. A.....	27, 38, FN 11
34 C.F.R. § 104.4(a).....	FN 1
34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(1).....	26
34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(2).....	26
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(a).....	25, FN 1
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b).....	21, 26, 28, 37, FN 1
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(b)(1).....	25, 35
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(c)(1).....	44
34 C.F.R. § 104.33(c)(4).....	44, FN 12
34 C.F.R. § 104.34.....	FN 12
22 Pa. Code § 15.7(a).....	21, 27, 28, 31, 35, 52, FN 1
22 Pa. Code § 15.8(a).....	FN 11
22 Pa. Code § 15.8(b)(1).....	27
22 Pa. Code § 15.8(d).....	FN 11
24 P.S. § 2070.1a, et seq.....	FN 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Andy Furillo, Family sues city after girl’s peanut-allergy death at Camp Sacramento</u> , <i>The Sacramento Bee</i> , Apr. 20, 2014, <i>available at</i> http://www.sacbee.com/2014/04/18/6335644/family-of-girl-who-died-from-peanut.html	FN 8
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

CDC, Guidelines for Managing Food Allergies in Schools and Early Care and Education Programs (2013), *available at* http://www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/foodallergies/pdf/13_243135_A_Food_Allergy_Web_508.pdfFN 3, 7

OCR Policy Letter to Zirkel, 20 IDELR 134, 8/23/93.....36, FN 6
